



(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Un-audited)**

**FOR THE THREE MONTH PERIOD ENDED
MARCH 31, 2018**



KPMG Al Fozan & Partners
Certified Public Accountants

**Independent Auditors' Review Report on the
Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements**

**To the Shareholders of Alawwal bank
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)**

Introduction:

We have reviewed the accompanying interim consolidated statement of financial position of Alawwal bank (the "Bank") and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the "Group") as at 31 March 2018, and the related interim consolidated income statement, statements of comprehensive income, changes in shareholders' equity and cash flows for the three month period then ended and explanatory notes (the "interim condensed consolidated financial statements"). Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, "Interim Financial Reporting" ("IAS 34") as modified by Saudi Arabian Monetary Authority ("SAMA") for the accounting of zakat and income tax. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these interim condensed consolidated financial statements based on our review.

Scope of Review:

We conducted our review in accordance with the International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" as endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing as endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion:

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements as at 31 March 2018 are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34 as modified by SAMA for the accounting of zakat and income tax.

Other Regulatory Matters:

As required by SAMA, certain capital adequacy information has been disclosed in note (18) to the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements. As part of our review, we compared the information in note (18) to the relevant analysis prepared by the Bank for submission to SAMA and found no material inconsistencies.

Ernst & Young
P.O. Box 2732
Riyadh 11461
Kingdom of Saudi Arabia

Fahad M. Al-Toaimi
Certified Public Accountant
Registration No. 354



23 Sha'ban 1439H
9 May 2018

KPMG Al Fozan & Partners
P.O. Box 92876
Riyadh 11663
Kingdom of Saudi Arabia

Nasser Ahmed Al Shutairy
Certified Public Accountant
Registration No. 454



Alawwal bank

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Amounts in SAR'000

	<i>Notes</i>	<i>March 31, 2018 (Un-audited)</i>	<i>December 31, 2017 (Audited)</i>	<i>March 31, 2017 (Un-audited)</i>
Assets				
Cash and balances with SAMA		6,916,903	15,137,005	7,401,391
Due from banks and other financial institutions		2,120,003	2,115,271	4,140,968
Positive fair value of derivatives	10	194,935	212,218	368,929
Investments, net	6	16,648,637	16,688,747	15,717,195
Loans and advances, net	7	60,760,276	63,639,483	70,481,330
Investment in an associate		48,840	45,507	40,316
Property and equipment, net		1,321,713	1,347,009	1,292,742
Other assets, net	8	792,120	684,590	926,119
Total assets		88,803,427	99,869,830	100,368,990
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY				
Liabilities				
Due to banks and other financial institutions		391,756	3,344,671	1,295,036
Negative fair value of derivatives	10	86,428	91,679	242,591
Customers' deposits	9	70,501,590	78,274,963	80,296,964
Subordinated debt		2,527,643	2,505,026	3,945,464
Other liabilities		2,068,527	2,053,795	1,651,820
Total liabilities		75,575,944	86,270,134	87,431,875
Shareholders' equity				
Share capital		11,430,720	11,430,720	11,430,720
Statutory reserve		600,062	600,062	266,183
General reserve		130,000	130,000	130,000
Other reserves		(32)	13,129	10,358
Retained earnings		1,105,997	1,297,728	1,155,201
Proposed dividends		-	171,461	-
Share based plan reserve		(39,264)	(43,404)	(55,347)
Total shareholders' equity		13,227,483	13,599,696	12,937,115
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		88,803,427	99,869,830	100,368,990

The accompanying notes 1 to 19 form an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

Alawwal bank
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

For the three month period ended March 31, 2018

Amounts in SAR'000 (Un-audited)

	<i>Notes</i>	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Special commission income		898,754	994,743
Special commission expense		228,635	348,714
Net special commission income		670,119	646,029
Fee and commission income, net		135,535	182,068
Exchange income, net		29,716	32,515
Trading income, net		28,158	34,155
Loss on FVTPL financial instruments, net		(3,474)	-
Gains on non-trading investments		-	24,790
Total operating income		860,054	919,557
Salaries and employee-related expenses		169,096	162,968
Rent and premises-related expenses		38,969	38,393
Depreciation and amortisation		43,122	32,301
General and administrative expenses		71,640	75,722
Impairment charge for credit losses, net	7(c)	257,381	290,839
Impairment reversal for other financial assets, net		(2,876)	-
Total operating expenses		577,332	600,223
Operating income		282,722	319,334
Share in earnings of an associate		3,333	4,619
Net income for the period		286,055	323,953
Basic and diluted earnings per share (Expressed in SAR per share)	15	0.25	0.28

The accompanying notes 1 to 19 form an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

Alawwal bank

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the three month period ended March 31, 2018

Amounts in SAR'000 (unaudited)

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Net income for the period	286,055	323,953
Other comprehensive income:		
<i>Other comprehensive income to be reclassified to interim consolidated income statement in subsequent periods</i>		
Available for sale investments:		
- Net change in fair values	-	(6,358)
- Net amounts transferred to the interim consolidated income statement	-	(24,514)
	<u>-</u>	<u>(30,872)</u>
Cash flow hedges:		
- Net change in fair values	(713)	83
Total other comprehensive income	<u>(713)</u>	<u>(30,789)</u>
Total comprehensive income for the period	<u>285,342</u>	<u>293,164</u>

The accompanying notes 1 to 19 form an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

Alawwal bank
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

For the three month period ended March 31, 2018

Amounts in SAR'000 (unaudited)

	Notes	Share capital	Statutory reserve	General reserve	Other reserves		Retained earnings	Proposed dividends	Share based plan reserve	Total shareholders' equity
					Available for sale investments	Cash flow hedges				
2018										
Balance at beginning of the period - as reported		11,430,720	600,062	130,000	12,448	681	1,297,728	171,461	(43,404)	13,599,696
Impact of adoption of new standards at January 1, 2018	4	-	-	-	(12,448)	-	(448,853)	-	-	(461,301)
Balance at beginning of the period - restated		11,430,720	600,062	130,000	-	681	848,875	171,461	(43,404)	13,138,395
Net income for the period		-	-	-	-	-	286,055	-	-	286,055
Net change in fair values		-	-	-	-	(713)	-	-	-	(713)
Total comprehensive income for the period		-	-	-	-	(713)	286,055	-	-	285,342
Zakat for the current period		-	-	-	-	-	(4,623)	-	-	(4,623)
Tax for the current period		-	-	-	-	-	(24,310)	-	-	(24,310)
2017 final dividend	15	-	-	-	-	-	-	(171,461)	-	(171,461)
Share based plan transactions		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	4,140	4,140
Balance at end of the period		11,430,720	600,062	130,000	-	(32)	1,105,997	-	(39,264)	13,227,483
2017										
Balance at beginning of the period - restated		11,430,720	266,183	130,000	40,868	279	854,003	-	(59,328)	12,662,725
Net income for the period		-	-	-	-	-	323,953	-	-	323,953
Net change in fair values		-	-	-	(6,358)	83	-	-	-	(6,275)
Net amounts transferred to the interim consolidated income statement		-	-	-	(24,514)	-	-	-	-	(24,514)
Total comprehensive income for the period		-	-	-	(30,872)	83	323,953	-	-	293,164
Zakat for the current period		-	-	-	-	-	(3,767)	-	-	(3,767)
Tax for the current period		-	-	-	-	-	(18,988)	-	-	(18,988)
Share based plan transactions		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	3,981	3,981
Balance at end of the period		11,430,720	266,183	130,000	9,996	362	1,155,201	-	(55,347)	12,937,115

The accompanying notes 1 to 19 form an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

Alawwal bank
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the three month period ended March 31, 2018

Amounts in SAR'000 (unaudited)

	<i>Notes</i>	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Net income for the period		286,055	323,953
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash used in operating activities:			
Amortisation of premium and (accretion of discounts) and on investments, net		1,032	(5,715)
Gains on non-trading investments		-	(24,790)
Depreciation and amortisation		43,122	32,301
Gain on disposal of property and equipment		-	(9)
Derivatives fair value, net		11,319	(3,352)
Subordinated debt		22,617	35,559
Share based plan transactions		2,992	4,177
Unrealised loss on revaluation of investment as FVTPL		598	-
Impairment charge for credit losses, net		257,381	290,839
Share in earnings of an associate		(3,333)	(4,619)
		<u>621,783</u>	<u>648,344</u>
Net (increase) / decrease in operating assets:			
Statutory deposit with SAMA		179,910	196,740
Due from banks and other financial institutions maturing after ninety days from the date of acquisition		65,000	(25,000)
Loans and advances, net		2,271,535	1,970,928
Other assets		(106,382)	(160,103)
Net increase / (decrease) in operating liabilities:			
Due to banks and other financial institutions		(2,953,061)	(52,696)
Customers' deposits		(7,773,373)	(5,061,824)
Other liabilities		(269,435)	188,954
Net cash used in operating activities		<u>(7,964,023)</u>	<u>(2,294,657)</u>
INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
Proceeds from non-trading investments		11,389	5,791,019
Purchase of non-trading investments		-	(250,000)
Purchase of property and equipment		(17,826)	(44,020)
Proceeds from disposal of property and equipment		-	9
Net cash (used in) / from investing activities		<u>(6,437)</u>	<u>5,497,008</u>
Net (decrease) / increase in cash and cash equivalents		<u>(7,970,460)</u>	3,202,351
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period		<u>13,006,065</u>	3,939,264
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period	12	<u>5,035,605</u>	7,141,615
Special commission received during the period		850,630	933,946
Special commission paid during the period		248,379	356,890
Supplemental non-cash information			
Impact of first time adoption of IFRS 9	4	461,301	-
2017 final dividend	15	171,461	-
Net changes in fair value and transfers to interim consolidated income statement		<u>(713)</u>	<u>(30,789)</u>

The accompanying notes 1 to 19 form an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

Alawwal bank

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three month period ended March 31, 2018

1. GENERAL

Alawwal bank (the "Bank"), is a Saudi Joint Stock Company incorporated in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and was formed pursuant to Royal Decree No. M/85 dated 29 Dhul Hijjah 1396H (corresponding to December 21, 1976). The Bank commenced business on 17 Shaaban 1397H (corresponding to August 2, 1977) when it took over the operations of Algemene Bank Nederland N.V. in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. The Bank operates under commercial registration No. 1010064925 dated 6 Jumada II 1407H (corresponding to February 5, 1987) through its 67 branches as at March 31, (2017: 65 branches) in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. The registered address of the Bank's head office is:

Alawwal bank
Head Office
Al - Dhabab Street
P O Box 1467, Riyadh 11431
Kingdom of Saudi Arabia

The objective of the Bank and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as "the Group") is to provide a full range of banking and investment services. The Group also provides to its customers Islamic (non-commission based) banking products which are approved and supervised by an independent Shariah Board established by the Bank. The interim condensed consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Bank and its subsidiaries. The details of the Bank's subsidiaries are set out below:

Alawwal Invest (AI)

Alawwal Invest, is a Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company incorporated in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, a wholly owned subsidiary of the Bank, was formed in accordance with the Capital Market Authority's (CMA) Resolution number 1-39-2007 under commercial registration number 1010242378 dated 30 Dhul Hijjah 1428H (corresponding to January 9, 2008) to take over and manage the Group's Investment Services and Asset Management activities regulated by CMA related to dealing, managing, arranging, advising and taking custody of securities. Alawwal Invest commenced its operations effective on 2 Rabi'II 1429H (corresponding to April 8, 2008).

Alawwal Real Estate Company (AREC)

AREC, a limited liability company incorporated in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, a wholly owned subsidiary of the Bank through direct ownership was established under commercial registration number 1010250772 dated 21 Jumada I 1429H (corresponding to May 26, 2008) with the approval of the Saudi Arabian Monetary Authority (SAMA). The Company was formed to register real estate assets under its name which are received by the Bank from its borrowers as collaterals.

Alawwal Insurance Agency Company (AIAC)

AIAC, a limited liability company incorporated in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, a wholly owned subsidiary of the Bank through direct ownership was established under commercial registration number 1010300250 dated 29 Muharram 1432H (corresponding to January 4, 2011) with the approval of SAMA. The Company was formed to act as an agent for Wataniya Insurance Company (WIC), an associate, for selling its insurance products.

In addition to the subsidiaries stated above, the Bank has established a Special Purpose Vehicle (the "SPV") Alawwal Financial Markets Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary of the Bank, which is formed with the approval of SAMA solely to facilitate trading of certain derivative financial instruments. The SPV is consolidated in these interim condensed consolidated financial statements as the Bank controls the SPV.

During 2017, the Board of Directors of the Bank, in its meeting dated 25 April 2017, resolved to enter into preliminary discussions with The Saudi British Bank (SABB), a bank listed in Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, to study the possibility of merging the two banks. The entry into these discussions does not mean that the merger will happen between the two banks. If a merger is agreed, it will be subject to various conditions including, without limitation, approval at the extra ordinary general assembly of each bank and approval of the Saudi Arabian regulatory authorities.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

2.1 Statement of compliance

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the three month period ended March 31, 2018 have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 "Interim Financial Reporting Standards" as modified by Saudi Arabian Monetary Authority ("SAMA") for the accounting of Zakat and income tax. The interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures required in the annual consolidated financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the Group's annual consolidated financial statements as at December 31, 2017.

2.1 Statement of compliance (continued)

The Group has adopted IFRS 9 “*Financial Instruments*” and IFRS 15 “*Revenue from Contracts with Customers*” from January 1, 2018 and accounting policies for these new standards are disclosed in the Note 4. The preparation of interim condensed consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

In preparing these interim condensed consolidated financial statements, the significant judgments made by management in applying the Group’s accounting policies are the same as those that applied to the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017, except relating to IFRS 9 and IFRS 15, as mentioned above.

2.2 Basis of measurement

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention except for the measurement at fair value of derivatives, financial assets held at Fair Value through Profit and Loss (FVTPL) and Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income (FVOCI). In addition, financial assets or liabilities that are carried at cost but are hedged in a fair value hedging relationship are carried at fair value to the extent of the risk being hedged.

2.3 Functional and presentation currency

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements are presented in Saudi Arabian Riyals (SAR) which is the Bank’s functional currency and all amounts have been rounded off to the nearest thousand Saudi Riyals, except as otherwise indicated.

3. BASIS OF CONSOLIDATION

The financial statements of the subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting period as that of the Bank and changes have been made to their accounting policies where necessary to align them with the accounting policies of the Bank.

Subsidiaries are investees controlled by the Group. The Group controls an investee when it is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee. The financial statements of subsidiaries are included in the interim condensed consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences until the date that control ceases.

The results of subsidiaries acquired or disposed of during the period, if any, are included in the interim condensed consolidated income statement from the date of the acquisition or up to the date of disposal, as appropriate. The financial statements of the subsidiaries have been prepared using uniform accounting policies and valuation methods as the Group for like transactions and other events in similar circumstances. Specifically, the Group controls an investee if and only if the Group has:

- Power over the investee (i.e. existing rights that give it the current ability to direct the relevant activities of the investee)
- Exposure, or rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee, and
- The ability to use its power over the investee to affect its returns

When the Group has less than a majority of the voting or similar rights of an investee, the Group considers all relevant facts and circumstances in assessing whether it has power over an investee, including:

- The contractual arrangement with the other vote holders of the investee
- Rights arising from other contractual arrangements
- The Group’s voting rights and potential voting rights granted by equity instruments such as shares

The Group re-assesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes to one or more of the three elements of control. Consolidation of a subsidiary begins when the Group obtains control over the subsidiary and ceases when the Group loses control of the subsidiary. Assets, liabilities, income and expenses of a subsidiary acquired during the year are included in the interim condensed consolidated financial statements from the date the Group gains control until the date the Group ceases to control the subsidiary. All intra-group assets and liabilities, equity, income, expenses and cash flows relating to transactions between members of the Group are eliminated in full on consolidation. The Group manages and administers assets held in unit trusts and other investment vehicles on behalf of investors. The financial statements of these entities are not included in these interim condensed consolidated financial statements except when the Group controls the entity.

4. IMPACT OF CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES DUE TO ADOPTION OF NEW STANDARDS

Effective from January 1, 2018 the Group has adopted two new accounting standards, the impact of the adoption of these standards is explained below:

4.1 IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

The Group adopted IFRS 15 “*Revenue from Contracts with Customers*” resulting in a change in the revenue recognition policy of the Group in relation to its contracts with customers.

IFRS 15 was issued in May 2014 and is effective for annual periods commencing on or after January 1, 2018. IFRS 15 outlines a single comprehensive model of accounting for revenue arising from contracts with customers and supersedes previous revenue guidance, which was available across several Standards and Interpretations within the IFRSs. It established a new five-step model that will apply to revenue arising from contracts with customers. Under IFRS 15, revenue is recognised at an amount that reflects the consideration to which an entity expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring goods or services to a customer. There is no significant impact of IFRS 15 adoption in these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

4.2 IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments

The Group has adopted IFRS 9 - Financial Instruments issued in July 2014 with a date of initial application of January 1, 2018. The requirements of IFRS 9 represent a significant change from IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. The new standard brings fundamental changes to the accounting for financial assets and to certain aspects of the accounting for financial liabilities.

As permitted by IFRS 9, the Group has elected to continue to apply the hedge accounting requirements of IAS 39.

The key changes to the Group's accounting policies resulting from the adoption of IFRS 9 are summarized below;

i) Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities

IFRS 9 contains three principal classification categories for financial assets: measured at amortized cost (“AC”), fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVOCI”) and fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”). This classification is generally based, except equity instruments and derivatives, on the business model in which a financial asset is managed and its contractual cash flows. The standard eliminates the existing IAS 39 categories of held-to-maturity, loans and receivables and available-for-sale. Under IFRS 9, derivatives embedded in contracts where the host is a financial asset in the scope of the standard are never bifurcated. Instead, the whole hybrid instrument is assessed for classification.

IFRS 9 largely retains the existing requirements in IAS 39 for the classification of financial liabilities. However, although under IAS 39 all fair value changes of liabilities designated under the fair value option were recognized in profit or loss, under IFRS 9 fair value changes are presented as follows;

- The amount of change in the fair value that is attributable to changes in the credit risk of the issuer is presented in OCI; and
- The remaining amount of change in the fair value is presented in profit or loss.

ii) Impairment of financial assets

IFRS 9 replaces the 'incurred loss' model in IAS 39 with an 'expected credit loss' model (“ECL”). IFRS 9 requires the Group to record an allowance for ECLs for all loans and other debt financial assets not held at FVTPL, together with loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts. The allowance is based on the ECLs associated with the probability of default in the next twelve months unless there has been a significant increase in credit risk since origination. If the financial asset meets the definition of purchased or originated credit impaired (POCI), the allowance is based on the change in the ECLs over the life of the asset. Under IFRS 9, credit losses are recognized earlier than under IAS 39.

iii) Transition

Changes in accounting policies resulting from the adoption of IFRS 9 have been applied retrospectively, except as described below:

Alawwal bank
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

For the three month period ended March 31, 2018

Amounts in SAR'000 (unaudited)

iii) *Transition (continued)*

- Comparative periods have not been restated. A difference in the carrying amounts of financial assets resulting from the adoption of IFRS 9 are recognized in retained earnings and reserves as at 1 January 2018. Accordingly, the information presented for 2017 does not reflect the requirements of IFRS 9 and therefore is not comparable to the information presented for 2018 under IFRS 9.
- The following assessments have been made on the basis of the facts and circumstances that existed at the date of initial application.
 - i. The determination of the business model within which a financial asset is held.
 - ii. The designation and revocation of previous designated financial assets and financial liabilities as measured at FVTPL.
 - iii. The designation of certain investments in equity instruments not held for trading as FVOCI. For financial liabilities to be designated as at FVTPL, the determination of whether presenting the effects of changes in the issuer's credit risk in OCI would create or enlarge an accounting mismatch in profit or loss. It is assumed that the credit risk has not increased significantly for those debt securities which carry low credit risk at the date of initial application of IFRS 9.

iv) *Financial assets and financial liabilities*

a) **Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities on the date of initial application of IFRS 9**

The following table shows the original measurement categories in accordance with IAS 39 and the new measurement categories under IFRS 9 for the Bank's financial assets and financial liabilities as at January 1, 2018.

	Original classification under IAS 39	New classification under IFRS 9	Original carrying value under IAS 39	New carrying value under IFRS 9
SAR in '000'				
Financial assets				
Cash and balances with SAMA	Amortised cost	Amortised cost	15,137,005	15,137,005
Due from banks and other financial institutions	Amortised cost	Amortised cost	2,115,271	2,115,125
Positive fair value of derivatives	FVTPL	FVTPL	212,218	212,218
Investments, net	HTM	Amortised cost	60,151	60,151
	AFS	FVOCI	174,125	174,006
	AFS	FVTPL	153,347	153,347
	Amortised cost	Amortised cost	16,112,843	16,103,815
	Amortised cost	FVTPL	188,281	170,337
			16,688,747	16,661,656
Loans and advances	Amortised cost	Amortised cost	63,639,483	63,289,192
Other assets	Amortised cost	Amortised cost	684,590	684,590
			98,477,314	98,099,786
Financial liabilities				
Due to banks and other financial institutions	Amortised cost	Amortised cost	3,344,671	3,344,671
Negative fair value of derivatives	FVTPL	FVTPL	91,679	91,679
Customers' deposits	Amortised cost	Amortised cost	78,274,963	78,274,963
Subordinated debt	Amortised cost	Amortised cost	2,505,026	2,505,026
Other liabilities	Amortised cost	Amortised cost	2,053,795	2,137,568
			86,270,134	86,353,907

Alawwal bank
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
For the three month period ended March 31, 2018
Amounts in SAR'000 (unaudited)

iv) *Financial assets and financial liabilities (continued)*

b) **Reconciliation of carrying amounts under IAS 39 to carrying amounts under IFRS 9 at the adoption of IFRS 9**

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the carrying amounts under IFRS 9 on transition to IFRS 9 on January 1, 2018.

	IAS 39 carrying amount as at December 31, 2017	Reclassification	Re-measurement	IFRS 9 carrying amount as at January 1, 2018
Financial assets:				
Amortized cost:				
Cash and balances with SAMA	15,137,005	-	-	15,137,005
Due from banks and other financial institutions	2,115,271	-	(146)	2,115,125
Loans and advances	63,639,483	-	(350,291)	63,289,192
Investments (HTM and OI)	16,361,275	(188,281)	(9,028)	16,163,966
Other assets	684,590	-	-	684,590
Total amortized cost	97,937,624	(188,281)	(359,465)	97,389,878
Available for Sale Investments	327,472	(327,472)	-	-
The reclassification include SR 174 million reclassified to FVOCI and SR 153 million reclassified to FVTPL				
FVOCI – Investment:				
From available for sale	-	174,125	(119)	174,006
Total FVOCI	-	174,125	(119)	174,006
FVTPL:				
Positive fair value derivatives	212,218	-	-	212,218
Investment:				
From available for sale	-	153,347	-	153,347
From amortised cost	-	188,281	(17,944)	170,337
Total investment	-	341,628	(17,944)	323,684
Total FVTPL	212,218	341,628	(17,944)	535,902
Financial liabilities:				
Amortized cost:				
Due to banks and other financial institutions	3,344,671	-	-	3,344,671
Customers' deposits	78,274,963	-	-	78,274,963
Subordinated debt	2,505,026	-	-	2,505,026
Other liabilities	2,053,795	-	83,773	2,137,568
Total amortized cost	86,178,455	-	83,773	86,262,228
FVTPL:				
Negative fair value derivatives	91,679	-	-	91,679

c) **Impact on retained earnings and other reserves**

	Retained earnings	Other reserves
Closing balance under IAS 39 as at December 31, 2017	1,297,728	13,129
Re-measurement on reclassifications under IFRS 9	(17,944)	-
Available for sale investments reserve transferred to retained earnings	12,448	(12,448)
Recognition of ECL under IFRS 9	(443,357)	-
Opening balance under IFRS 9 as at January 1, 2018	848,875	681

Alawwal bank
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
For the three month period ended March 31, 2018
Amounts in SAR'000 (unaudited)

4. Impact of changes in accounting policies due to adoption of new standards (Continued)

Recognition of ECL under IFRS 9 comprises ECL for loans and advances, indirect exposure, investments and due from banks and other financial institutions amounting to SAR 350.29 million, SAR 83.77 million, SAR 9.15 million and SAR 0.15 million, respectively.

d) The following table provides carrying value of financial assets and financial liabilities in the statement of financial position.

	March 31, 2018			Total carrying amount
	FVTPL	FVOCI	Amortized cost	
Financial assets:				
Cash and balances with SAMA	-	-	6,916,903	6,916,903
Due from banks and other financial institutions	-	-	2,120,003	2,120,003
Positive fair value of derivatives	194,935	-	-	194,935
Investments, net	318,101	172,372	16,158,164	16,648,637
Loans and advances, net	-	-	60,760,276	60,760,276
Other assets	-	-	792,120	792,120
Total financial assets	513,036	172,372	86,747,466	87,432,874
Financial liabilities:				
Due to banks and other financial institutions	-	-	391,756	391,756
Negative fair value of derivatives	86,428	-	-	86,428
Customers' deposits	-	-	70,501,590	70,501,590
Subordinated debt	-	-	2,527,643	2,527,643
Other liabilities	-	-	2,068,527	2,068,527
Total financial liabilities	86,428	-	75,489,516	75,575,944

5. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies, estimates and assumptions used in the preparation of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements are consistent with those used in the preparation of the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2017 except for the policies explained below. Based on the adoption of new standards explained in note 4, the following accounting policies are applicable effective 1 January 2018 replacing / amending or adding to the corresponding accounting policies set out in the annual consolidated financial statements 2017.

Classification of financial assets

On initial recognition, a financial asset is classified as measured at amortized cost, FVOCI or FVTPL.

Financial asset at amortised cost

A financial asset is measured at amortized cost if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as at FVTPL:

- the asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows; and
- the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Financial asset at FVOCI

A debt instrument is measured at FVOCI only if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as FVTPL:

- the asset is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets; and
- the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Classification of financial assets (Continued)

FVOCI debt instruments are subsequently measured at fair value with gains and losses arising due to changes in fair value recognised in OCI. Interest income and foreign exchange gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss.

Equity Instruments: On initial recognition, for an equity investment that is not held for trading, the Group may irrevocably elect to present subsequent changes in fair value in OCI. This election is made on an investment-by-investment basis.

Financial asset at FVTPL

All other financial assets are classified as measured at FVTPL.

In addition, on initial recognition, the Group may irrevocably designate a financial asset that otherwise meets the requirements to be measured at amortized cost or at FVOCI as at FVTPL if doing so eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch that would otherwise arise.

Financial assets are not reclassified subsequent to their initial recognition, except in the period after the Group changes its business model for managing financial assets.

Business model assessment

The Group assesses the objective of a business model in which an asset is held at a portfolio level because this best reflects the way the business is managed and information is provided to management. The information considered includes:

- the stated policies and objectives for the portfolio and the operation of those policies in practice. In particular, whether management's strategy focuses on earning contractual interest revenue, maintaining a particular interest rate profile, matching the duration of the financial assets to the duration of the liabilities that are funding those assets or realizing cash flows through the sale of the assets;
- how the performance of the portfolio is evaluated and reported to the Group's management;
- the risks that affect the performance of the business model (and the financial assets held within that business model) and how those risks are managed;
- the frequency, volume and timing of sales in prior periods, the reasons for such sales and its expectations about future sales activity. However, information about sales activity is not considered in isolation, but as part of an overall assessment of how the Group's stated objective for managing the financial assets is achieved and how cash flows are realized.

The business model assessment is based on reasonably expected scenarios without taking 'worst case' or 'stress case' scenarios into account. If cash flows after initial recognition are realised in a way that is different from the Group's original expectations, the Group does not change the classification of the remaining financial assets held in that business model, but incorporates such information when assessing newly originated or newly purchased financial assets going forward.

Financial assets that are held for trading and whose performance is evaluated on a fair value basis are measured at FVTPL because they are neither held to collect contractual cash flows nor held both to collect contractual cash flows and to sell financial assets.

Assessments whether contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest

For the purposes of this assessment, 'principal' is the fair value of the financial asset on initial recognition. 'Interest' is the consideration for the time value of money, the credit and other basic lending risks associated with the principal amount outstanding during a particular period and other basic lending costs (e.g. liquidity risk and administrative costs), along with profit margin.

In assessing whether the contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest, the Group considers the contractual terms of the instrument. This includes assessing whether the financial asset contains a contractual term that could change the timing or amount of contractual cash flows such that it would not meet this condition. In making the assessment, the Group considers:

- contingent events that would change the amount and timing of cash flows;
- leverage features;
- prepayment and extension terms;
- terms that limit the Group's claim to cash flows from specified assets (e.g. non-recourse asset arrangements); and
- features that modify consideration of the time value of money- e.g. periodical reset of interest rates.

Designation at fair value through profit or loss

The Group may designate financial assets at FVTPL where these are managed, evaluated and reported internally on a fair value basis.

Financial liabilities

The Group classifies its financial liabilities, other than financial guarantees and loan commitments, as measured at amortized cost. Amortized cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on issue debts, and costs that are an integral part of the EIR.

Embedded derivatives

Derivatives may be embedded in another contractual arrangement (a host contract). The Group accounts for an embedded derivative separately from the host contract when: Separated embedded derivatives are measured at fair value, with all changes in fair value recognized in profit or loss unless they form part of a qualifying cash flow or net investment hedging relationship. Separated embedded derivatives are presented in the statement of financial position together with the host contract.

Derecognition

Financial assets

The Group derecognizes a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire, or it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows in a transaction in which substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred or in which the Group neither transfers nor retains substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership and it does not retain control of the financial asset.

On derecognition of a financial asset, the difference between the carrying amount of the asset (or the carrying amount allocated to the portion of the asset derecognized) and the sum of (i) the consideration received (including any new asset obtained less any new liability assumed) and (ii) any cumulative gain or loss that had been recognized in OCI is recognized in profit or loss.

From 1 January 2018, any cumulative gain/loss recognized in OCI in respect of equity investment securities designated as at FVOCI is not recognized in profit or loss on derecognition of such securities. Any interest in transferred financial assets that qualify for derecognition that is created or retained by the Group is recognized as a separate asset or liability. When assets are sold to a third party with a concurrent total rate of return swap on the transferred assets, the transaction is accounted for as a secured financing transaction similar to sale-and-repurchase transactions, as the Group retains all or substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership of such assets.

In transactions in which the Group neither retains nor transfers substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership of a financial asset and it retains control over the asset, the Group continues to recognize the asset to the extent of its continuing involvement, determined by the extent to which it is exposed to changes in the value of the transferred asset.

a- Financial assets

If the terms of a financial asset are modified, the Group evaluates whether the cash flows of the modified asset are substantially different. If the cash flows are substantially different, then the contractual rights to cash flows from the original financial asset are deemed to have expired. In this case, the original financial asset is derecognized with the difference recognized as a derecognition gain or loss and a new financial asset is recognized at fair value. If the cash flows of the modified asset carried at amortized cost are not substantially different, then the modification does not result in derecognition of the financial asset. In this case, the Group recalculates the gross carrying amount of the financial asset and recognizes the amount arising from adjusting the gross carrying amount as a modification gain or loss in profit or loss. If such a modification is carried out because of financial difficulties of the borrower, then the gain or loss is presented together with impairment losses. In other cases, it is presented as interest income.

b- Financial liabilities

The Group derecognizes a financial liability when its terms are modified and the cash flows of the modified liability are substantially different. In this case, a new financial liability based on the modified terms is recognized at fair value. The

Modifications of financial assets and financial liabilities (continued)

difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability extinguished and the new financial liability with modified terms is recognized in profit or loss.

Impairment

The Group recognizes loss allowances for ECL on the following financial instruments that are not measured at FVTPL:

- financial assets that are debt instruments;
- lease receivables;
- financial guarantee contracts issued; and
- loan commitments issued.

No impairment loss is recognized on equity investments. The Group measures loss allowances at an amount equal to lifetime ECL, except for the following, for which they are measured as 12-month ECL:

- debt investment securities that are determined to have low credit risk at the reporting date; and
- other financial instruments on which credit risk has not increased significantly since their initial recognition.

The Group considers a debt security to have low credit risk when their credit risk rating is equivalent to the globally understood definition of 'investment grade'. 12-month ECL are the portion of ECL that result from default events on a financial instrument that are possible within the 12 months after the reporting date.

Measurement of ECL

ECL are a probability-weighted estimate of credit losses. They are measured as follows:

- financial assets that are not credit-impaired at the reporting date: as the present value of all cash shortfalls (i.e. the difference between the cash flows due to the Group in accordance with the contract and the cash flows that the Group expects to receive);
- financial assets that are credit-impaired at the reporting date: as the difference between the gross carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows;
- undrawn loan commitments: as the present value of the difference between the contractual cash flows that are due to the Group if the commitment is drawn down and the cash flows that the Group expects to receive; and
- financial guarantee contracts: the expected payments to reimburse the holder less any amounts that the Group expects to recover.

Restructured financial assets

If the terms of a financial asset are renegotiated or modified or an existing financial asset is replaced with a new one due to financial difficulties of the borrower, then an assessment is made of whether the financial asset should be derecognized and ECL are measured as follows:

- If the expected restructuring will not result in derecognition of the existing asset, then the expected cash flows arising from the modified financial asset are included in calculating the cash shortfalls from the existing asset.
- If the expected restructuring will result in derecognition of the existing asset, then the expected fair value of the new asset is treated as the final cash flow from the existing financial asset at the time of its derecognition. This amount is included in calculating the cash shortfalls from the existing financial asset that are discounted from the expected date of derecognition to the reporting date using the original effective interest rate of the existing financial asset.

Credit-impaired financial assets

At each reporting date, the Group assesses whether financial assets carried at amortized cost are credit-impaired. A financial asset is 'credit-impaired' when one or more events that have detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset have occurred. Evidence that a financial asset is credit-impaired includes the following observable data:

- significant financial difficulty of the borrower or issuer;
- a breach of contract such as a default or past due event;

Credit-impaired financial assets (continued)

- the restructuring of a loan or advance by the Group on terms that the Group would not consider otherwise ;
- it is becoming probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganization; or
- the disappearance of an active market for a security because of financial difficulties.

A loan that has been renegotiated due to deterioration in the borrower's condition is usually considered to be credit-impaired unless there is evidence that the risk of not receiving contractual cash flows has reduced significantly and there are no other indicators of impairment. In addition, a retail loan that is overdue for 90 days or more is considered impaired. In making an assessment of whether an investment in sovereign debt is credit-impaired, the Group considers the following factors.

- The market's assessment of creditworthiness as reflected in the bond yields.
- The rating agencies' assessments of creditworthiness.
- The country's ability to access the capital markets for new debt issuance.
- The probability of debt being restructured, resulting in holders suffering losses through voluntary or mandatory debt forgiveness.

Presentation of allowance for ECL in the consolidated statement of financial position

Loss allowances for ECL are presented in the consolidated statement of financial position as follows:

- financial assets measured at amortized cost: as a deduction from the gross carrying amount of the assets;
- loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts: generally, as a provision;
- where a financial instrument includes both a drawn and an undrawn component, and the Group cannot identify the ECL on the loan commitment component separately from those on the drawn component: the Group presents a combined loss allowance for both components. The combined amount is presented as a deduction from the gross carrying amount of the drawn component. Any excess of the loss allowance over the gross amount of the drawn component is presented as a provision; and
- debt instruments measured at FVOCI: no loss allowance is recognized in the consolidated statement of financial position because the carrying amount of these assets is their fair value. However, the loss allowance is disclosed and is recognized in the fair value reserve. Impairment losses are recognised in profit or loss and changes between the amortised cost of the assets and their fair value are recognised in OCI.

Write-off

Loans and debt securities are written off (either partially or in full) when there is no realistic prospect of recovery. However, financial assets that are written off could still be subject to enforcement activities in order to comply with the Group's procedures for recovery of amounts due. If the amount to be written off is greater than the accumulated loss allowance, the difference is first treated as an addition to the allowance that is then applied against the gross carrying amount. Any subsequent recoveries are credited to credit loss expense.

Collateral valuation

To mitigate its credit risks on financial assets, the Group seeks to use collateral, where possible. The collateral comes in various forms, such as cash, securities, letters of credit/guarantees, real estate, receivables, inventories, other non-financial assets and credit enhancements such as netting agreements. The Group's accounting policy for collateral assigned to it through its lending arrangements under IFRS 9 is the same as it was under IAS 39.

Alawwal bank
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
For the three month period ended March 31, 2018
Amounts in SAR '000s

6. INVESTMENTS, NET

Investment securities are classified as follows:

	<i>March 31, 2018</i> <i>(Un-audited)</i>	<i>December 31, 2017</i> <i>(Audited)</i>	<i>March 31, 2017</i> <i>(Un-audited)</i>
Other investments held at amortized cost (OI)	-	16,301,124	15,334,552
Investment at Amortized cost	16,158,164	-	-
Investment at FVTPL	318,101	-	-
Available for sale (AFS)	-	327,472	322,504
Investments at FVOCI	172,372	-	-
Held to maturity (HTM)	-	60,151	60,139
Total	<u>16,648,637</u>	<u>16,688,747</u>	<u>15,717,195</u>

7. LOANS AND ADVANCES, NET

a) Loans and advances held at amortized cost:

	<i>March 31, 2018</i> <i>(Un-audited)</i>	<i>December 31, 2017</i> <i>(Audited)</i>	<i>March 31, 2017</i> <i>(Un-audited)</i>
Held at amortised cost:			
Consumer loans	17,769,116	18,248,471	18,912,947
Commercial loans and overdrafts	43,624,645	45,797,325	51,822,061
Credit cards	363,285	380,945	355,455
Performing loans and advances	61,757,046	64,426,741	71,090,463
Non-performing loans and advances	2,353,991	1,985,604	1,750,355
Gross loans and advances	64,111,037	66,412,345	72,840,818
Allowance for impairment of credit losses	(3,350,761)	(2,772,862)	(2,359,488)
Loans and advances, net	<u>60,760,276</u>	<u>63,639,483</u>	<u>70,481,330</u>

b) The movement in the allowance for impairment of loans and advances for the period is as follows:

	<i>March 31, 2018</i> <i>(Un-audited)</i>	<i>March 31, 2017</i> <i>(Un-audited)</i>
Impairment allowance as at January 1, (under IAS 39)	2,772,862	2,152,240
Amounts re-stated through opening retained earnings	346,355	-
Impairment allowance as at January 1, (under IFRS 9 / IAS39)	3,119,217	2,152,240
Provided during the year	286,944	310,942
Recoveries of amounts previously provided	(3,811)	(4,800)
	283,133	306,142
Bad debts written off	(47,486)	(62,193)
Impairment allowance against indirect exposure transferred to other liabilities	(4,103)	(36,701)
Balance at end of the period	<u>3,350,761</u>	<u>2,359,488</u>

c) Impairment charge for credit losses, net

Impairment charge for credit losses	286,944	310,942
Less: Recoveries of amounts previously provided	(3,811)	(4,800)
Recoveries of amounts previously written off	(25,752)	(15,303)
Impairment charge for the credit losses, net	<u>257,381</u>	<u>290,839</u>

Alawwal bank
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

For the three month period ended March 31, 2018

Amounts in SAR '000s

8. OTHER ASSETS, NET

As at March 31, 2018, other assets of the Group included an amount of SAR 437.15 million (December 31, 2017: SAR 437.15 million and March 31, 2017: SAR 437.49 million). This amount was originally disbursed to a third party who defaulted on payment and the management expects to recover this balance from a related party. The Group has reached a settlement agreement with the related party for recovery of this amount. The Group has maintained an impairment allowance of SAR 149.91 million as at March 31, 2018 (December 31, 2017: SAR 149.91 million and March 31, 2017: SAR 149.91 million) against the outstanding balance due to uncertainty around the timing of recoverability of this balance.

9. CUSTOMERS' DEPOSITS

	<i>March 31, 2018 (Un-audited)</i>	<i>December 31, 2017 (Audited)</i>	<i>March 31, 2017 (Un-audited)</i>
Time	38,837,410	47,387,509	45,960,874
Demand	30,071,811	29,370,600	31,954,776
Saving	417,500	403,046	412,823
Others	1,174,869	1,113,808	1,968,491
Total	70,501,590	78,274,963	80,296,964

10. DERIVATIVES

The table below sets out the positive and negative fair values and notional amounts of derivative financial instruments. The notional amounts, which provide an indication of the volumes of the transactions outstanding at the end of the period, do not necessarily reflect the amounts of future cash flows involved. These notional amounts, therefore, are neither indicative of the Group's exposure to credit risk, which is generally limited to the positive fair value of the derivatives, nor market risk.

<i>March 31, 2018 (Un-audited)</i>	<i>Positive fair value</i>	<i>Negative fair value</i>	<i>Notional amount</i>
Derivative financial instruments			
Held for trading:			
Commission rate swaps	123,854	53,267	35,377,622
Foreign exchange and commodity forward contracts	44,655	22,503	7,961,578
Currency and commodity options	20,109	7,622	5,906,634
Commission rate options	6,194	2,929	2,004,759
Held as fair value hedges:			
Commission rate swaps	-	107	37,500
Held as cash flow hedges:			
Commission rate swaps	123	-	2,549,250
Total	194,935	86,428	53,837,343
Fair values of derivatives subject to netting arrangements	781,938	781,938	
Fair values of derivatives on gross basis	976,873	868,366	

December 31, 2017 (Audited)

Held for trading:			
Commission rate swaps	125,130	53,192	31,843,039
Foreign exchange and commodity forward contracts	59,419	29,916	11,062,273
Currency and commodity options	20,208	3,765	6,179,525
Commission rate options	7,461	3,871	2,121,768
Held as fair value hedges:			
Commission rate swaps	-	366	37,500
Held as cash flow hedges:			
Commission rate swaps	-	569	4,196,137
Total	212,218	91,679	55,440,242
Fair values of derivatives subject to netting arrangements	843,727	843,727	
Fair values of derivatives on gross basis	1,055,945	935,406	

Alawwal bank
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
For the three month period ended March 31, 2018
Amounts in SAR '000s

10. DERIVATIVES (Continued)

<i>March 31, 2017 (Un-audited)</i> <i>Derivative financial instruments</i>	<i>Positive</i> <i>fair value</i>	<i>Negative</i> <i>fair value</i>	<i>Notional</i> <i>amount</i>
Held for trading:			
Commission rate swaps	122,229	49,348	30,103,615
Foreign exchange and commodity forward contracts	93,856	54,171	15,742,157
Currency and commodity options	143,879	133,137	18,406,567
Commission rate options	8,965	4,957	2,317,720
Held as fair value hedges:			
Commission rate swaps	-	794	37,502
Held as cash flow hedges:			
Commission rate swaps	-	184	2,400,061
Total	368,929	242,591	69,007,622
Fair values of derivatives subject to netting arrangements	<u>1,249,742</u>	<u>1,249,742</u>	
Fair values of derivatives on gross basis	<u>1,618,671</u>	<u>1,492,333</u>	

11. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

The Group's credit related commitments and contingencies are as follow:

	<i>March 31,</i> <i>2018</i> <i>(Un-audited)</i>	<i>December 31,</i> <i>2017</i> <i>(Audited)</i>	<i>March 31,</i> <i>2017</i> <i>(Un-audited)</i>
Letters of guarantee	16,155,976	17,142,441	19,362,722
Letters of credit	4,457,600	5,275,410	4,374,179
Acceptances	1,614,657	1,734,903	2,220,295
Irrevocable commitments to extend credit	2,184,923	2,012,202	2,794,136
Total	<u>24,413,156</u>	<u>26,164,956</u>	<u>28,751,332</u>

12. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and cash equivalents included in the interim consolidated statement of cash flows comprise the following:

	<i>March 31,</i> <i>2018</i> <i>(Un-audited)</i>	<i>December 31,</i> <i>2017</i> <i>(Audited)</i>	<i>March 31,</i> <i>2017</i> <i>(Un-audited)</i>
Cash and balances with SAMA	6,916,903	15,137,005	7,401,391
Statutory deposit	(3,926,301)	(4,106,211)	(4,230,744)
	2,990,602	11,030,794	3,170,647
Due from banks and other financial institutions maturing within three months or less from the acquisition date	2,045,003	1,975,271	3,970,968
Total	<u>5,035,605</u>	<u>13,006,065</u>	<u>7,141,615</u>

Alawwal bank
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

For the three month period ended March 31, 2018

Amounts in SAR '000s

13. OPERATING SEGMENTS

Operating segments are identified on the basis of internal reports about components of the Group that are regularly reviewed by the senior management responsible for operational decision making in the Bank in order to allocate resources to the segments and to assess performance. Transactions between operating segments are on normal commercial terms and conditions. Funds are ordinarily reallocated between operating segments, resulting in funding cost transfers. Commission is charged to operating segments based on a pool rate, which approximates the marginal cost of funds. The revenue from external parties reported to the senior management, is measured in a manner consistent with that in the interim consolidated income statement. There have been no changes in measurement basis for the segment profit or loss since December 31, 2017. Following are the reportable operating segments of the Group:

Corporate banking

The corporate banking segment offers a range of products and services to corporate and institutional customers. It accepts customer deposits and provides financing, including term loans, overdrafts, syndicated loans and trade finance services. Services provided to customers include internet banking, global transaction services and a centralised service that manages all customer transfers, electronic or otherwise.

Personal banking

The personal banking group operates through a national network of branches and ATMs supported by a 24-hour phone banking centre. This segment accepts customers' deposits in various savings and deposit accounts and provides retail banking products and services, including consumer loans, overdrafts and credit cards to individuals and small-to-medium-sized enterprises.

Investment banking and investment services

The investment banking and investment services segment offers security dealing, managing, arranging, advising and maintaining custody services in relation to securities.

Central treasury and ALCO

Treasury transacts mainly in money market, foreign exchange, commission rate and other derivatives for corporate and institutional customers as well as for the Group's own benefit. It is also responsible for managing the Group's funding and centralized risk management and investment portfolio. ALCO include the group-wide assets and liabilities other than the business and treasury's core activities maintaining Group-wide liquidity and managing its consolidated financial position. It also includes the net interdepartmental revenues / charges on Funds Transfer Pricing as approved by ALCO and unallocated income and expenses relating to Head Office and other departments. The following is an analysis of the Group's assets, revenue and results by operating segments for the periods ended March 31.

March 31, 2018 (Un-audited)	<u>Corporate banking</u>	<u>Personal banking</u>	<u>Investment banking and investment services</u>	<u>Central treasury and ALCO</u>	<u>Total</u>
External revenue, net:					
Net special commission income	456,071	250,058	2,094	(38,104)	670,119
Net fee and commission income	99,971	36,027	6,707	(7,170)	135,535
Net trading income	11,298	388	781	15,691	28,158
Other revenue	18,631	11,085	-	(3,474)	26,242
Inter-segment (expense) / revenue	(187,898)	55,669	2,123	130,106	-
Total segment revenue, net	398,073	353,227	11,705	97,049	860,054
Total operating expenses excluding impairment charges	(95,427)	(198,581)	(11,534)	(17,285)	(322,827)
Other material non-cash items:					
Impairment charges for credit losses, net	(222,941)	(34,064)	(376)	-	(257,381)
Impairment charges reversal for investments	-	-	-	2,876	2,876
Non-operating income	-	-	-	3,333	3,333
Segment profit	79,705	120,582	(205)	85,973	286,055

Alawwal bank
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
For the three month period ended March 31, 2018
Amounts in SAR '000s

13. OPERATING SEGMENTS (Continued)

	<i>Corporate banking</i>	<i>Personal banking</i>	<i>Investment banking and investment services</i>	<i>Central treasury and ALCO</i>	<i>Total</i>
March 31, 2017 (Un-audited)					
External revenue, net:					
Net special commission income	508,164	266,721	470	(129,326)	646,029
Net fee and commission income	142,196	39,347	7,940	(7,415)	182,068
Net trading income, net	18,963	1,627	920	12,645	34,155
Other revenue	20,906	11,609	-	24,790	57,305
Inter-segment (expense) / revenue	(248,101)	57,827	3,261	187,013	-
Total segment revenue, net	442,128	377,131	12,591	87,707	919,557
Total operating expenses excluding impairment charges	(99,652)	(181,786)	(9,933)	(18,013)	(309,384)
Other material non-cash items:					
Impairment charges for credit losses, net	(207,914)	(82,925)	-	-	(290,839)
Non-operating income	-	-	-	4,619	4,619
Segment profit	134,562	112,420	2,658	74,313	323,953

	<i>Corporate banking</i>	<i>Personal banking</i>	<i>Investment banking and investment services</i>	<i>Central treasury & ALCO</i>	<i>Total</i>
March 31, 2018 (Un-audited)					
Segment assets	41,420,638	19,339,638	813,094	27,230,057	88,803,427
Segment liabilities	16,899,692	27,838,046	282,187	30,556,019	75,575,944
December 31, 2017 (Audited)					
Segment assets	43,661,906	19,977,577	748,030	35,482,317	99,869,830
Segment liabilities	22,392,629	27,180,681	208,884	36,487,940	86,270,134
March 31, 2017 (Un-audited)					
Segment assets	49,534,345	20,946,985	740,832	29,146,828	100,368,990
Segment liabilities	22,400,483	27,929,177	207,047	36,895,168	87,431,875

14. ZAKAT AND INCOME TAX

The Bank has filed its Zakat and income tax returns for the financial years up-to and including the year 2016 with the General Authority of Zakat and Tax ("GAZT"). The Bank has received Zakat and income tax assessments for the years 2005 to 2013 raising net additional demands aggregating to SAR 282.1 million. This additional exposure mainly relates to Zakat arising on account of disallowances of certain long term investments and addition of long term financing to Zakat base by the GAZT. The basis for this additional liability is being contested by the Bank in conjunction with all the other banks in Saudi Arabia. The Bank has also formally contested these assessments and is awaiting a response from GAZT. Management expects a favourable outcome on the aforementioned appeals, however, the Bank has recorded appropriate provisions against the aforementioned exposure.

Assessments for the years 2014 to 2016 are yet to be raised. However, in line with the assessments raised by GAZT for the years 2005 to 2013, if long-term investments are disallowed and long-term financing is added to the Zakat base, this would result in an additional Zakat exposure which remains an industry wide issue and disclosure of which might affect the Bank's position in this matter.

Alawwal bank
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

For the three month period ended March 31, 2018

Amounts in SAR '000s

15. DIVIDENDS AND EARNINGS PER SHARE (EPS)

The Board of Directors in its meeting held on December 25, 2017 proposed a dividend of SAR 400.1 million, which was approved by the Extra Ordinary General Assembly meeting held on March 27, 2018. After deducting Zakat, the dividend resulted in a net payment of SAR 0.25 per share to Saudi shareholders during April 2018. The income tax liability of the foreign shareholders is adjusted from their share of current and future dividends.

Basic and diluted earnings per share for the three months periods ended March 31, 2018 and 2017 are calculated by dividing the net income for the period attributable to the equity shareholders by 1,143.07 million shares.

16. FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction takes place either:

- In the accessible principal market for the asset or liability, or
- In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous accessible market for the asset or liability

Determination of fair value and fair value hierarchy

The Group uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of financial instruments:

Level 1: quoted prices in active markets for the same or identical instrument that an entity can access at the measurement date;

Level 2: quoted prices in active markets for similar assets and liabilities or other valuation techniques for which all significant inputs are based on observable market data; and

Level 3: valuation techniques for which any significant input is not based on observable market data.

Carrying amounts and fair value

The following table shows the carrying amount and fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities, including their levels in the fair value hierarchy.

	Carrying value	Fair value			Total
		Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	
March 31, 2018 (Un-audited)					
<u>Financial assets measured at fair value</u>					
Derivative financial instruments	194,935	-	194,935	-	194,935
Investments held as FVTPL	318,101	318,101	-	-	318,101
Investments held as FVOCI	172,372	-	168,042	4,330	172,372
<u>Financial assets not measured at fair value</u>					
Due from banks and other financial institutions	2,120,003	-	2,120,003	-	2,120,003
Investments at amortised cost	16,158,164	242,596	15,887,219	-	16,129,815
Loans and advances, net	60,760,276	-	-	60,545,499	60,545,499
Total	79,723,851	560,697	18,370,199	60,549,829	79,480,725
<u>Financial liabilities measured at fair value</u>					
Derivative financial instruments	86,428	-	86,428	-	86,428
<u>Financial liabilities not measured at fair value</u>					
Due to banks and other financial institutions	391,756	-	391,756	-	391,756
Customers' deposits	70,501,590	-	70,501,590	-	70,501,590
Subordinated debt	2,527,643	-	2,527,643	-	2,527,643
Total	73,507,417	-	73,507,417	-	73,507,417

Alawwal bank
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

For the three month period ended March 31, 2017

Amounts in SAR '000s

16. FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

December 31, 2017 (Audited)	Carrying value	Fair value			Total
		Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	
<u>Financial assets measured at fair value:</u>					
Derivative financial instruments	212,218	-	212,218	-	212,218
Financial investments available for sale	327,472	153,347	169,795	4,330	327,472
<u>Financial assets not measured at fair value:</u>					
Due from banks and other financial institutions	2,115,271	-	2,115,271	-	2,115,271
Held to maturity investments	60,151	-	60,052	-	60,052
Other investments at amortised cost	16,301,124	-	16,224,881	-	16,224,881
Loans and advances, net	63,639,483	-	-	63,388,863	63,388,863
Total	82,655,719	153,347	18,782,217	63,393,193	82,328,757
<u>Financial liabilities measured at fair value:</u>					
Derivative financial instruments	91,679	-	91,679	-	91,679
<u>Financial liabilities not measured at fair value:</u>					
Due to banks and other financial institutions	3,344,671	-	3,344,671	-	3,344,671
Customers' deposits	78,274,963	-	78,274,963	-	78,274,963
Subordinated debt	2,505,026	-	2,505,026	-	2,505,026
Total	84,124,660	-	84,124,660	-	84,124,660

The fair values of financial instruments included in the interim consolidated statement of financial position, except for those held to maturity, other investments held at amortised cost and loans and advances that are carried at amortised cost, are not significantly different from the carrying values included in the interim condensed consolidated financial statements. The estimated fair values of other investments held at amortised cost and held-to-maturity investments are based on quoted market prices, when available, or pricing models in the case of certain fixed rate bonds. The fair value of customers' deposits are not significantly different from their book values since the current market commission rates for similar financial assets are not significantly different from the contracted rates.

The fair values of cash and balances with SAMA, due from banks and other financial institutions, due to banks and other financial institutions and other assets and other liabilities are not significantly different from the carrying values since the underlying amounts for these categories are for shorter durations which indicates that their booking rates are not significantly different from the current market rates. The fair value of subordinated debt approximates carrying value since this is a floating rate liability with special commission rates re-priced every six months. The value obtained from a valuation model may differ from the transaction price of a financial instrument on transaction date. The difference between the transaction price and the model value is commonly referred to as 'day one profit and loss'. It is either amortised over the life of the transaction, deferred until the instrument's fair value can be determined using market observable data or realised through disposal. Subsequent changes in fair value are recognised immediately in the consolidated income statement without reversal of deferred day one profits and losses.

The objective of valuation techniques is to arrive at a fair value measurement that reflects the price that would be received to sell the asset or paid to transfer the liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The Group uses widely recognized valuation models for determining the fair value of common and simpler financial instruments. Observable prices or model inputs are usually available in the market for listed debt and equity securities, exchange-traded derivatives and simple over-the-counter derivatives such as interest rate swaps. Availability of observable market prices and model inputs reduces the need for management judgment and estimation and also reduces the uncertainty associated with determining fair values. Availability of observable market prices and inputs varies depending on the products and markets and is prone to changes based on specific events and general conditions in the financial markets.

16. FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

The following table shows the valuation techniques used in measuring fair values at March 31, 2018, as well as the significant unobservable inputs used.

Type	Valuation technique	Significant unobservable inputs	Inter- relationship between significant unobservable inputs and fair value measurement
FVOCI / Available for sale investment (2017)	Valuation techniques include net present value and discounted cash flow models, comparison with similar instruments for which market observable prices exist. Assumptions and inputs used in valuation techniques include risk-free and benchmark interest rates, credit spreads and other premium used in estimating discount rates, bond and equity prices and foreign currency exchange rates.	None	Not applicable
Corporate debt securities	Valuation techniques include net present value and discounted cash flow models, comparison with similar instruments for which market observable prices exist. Assumptions and inputs used in valuation techniques include risk-free and benchmark interest rates, credit spreads and other premium used in estimating discount rates, bond and equity prices and foreign currency exchange rates.	None	Not applicable
Loans and advances, net	Fair valued using discounted cash flow techniques that use observable market data inputs for yield curves and credit spread	Credit spreads	the wider the credit spread the higher the difference between the carrying values and fair values

17. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

i) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument may fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss. Credit exposures arise principally in lending activities that lead to loans and advances, and investment activities. There is also a credit risk on credit related commitments, contingencies and derivatives. The Group controls credit risk by monitoring credit exposures, limiting transactions with specific counterparties, and continually assessing the creditworthiness of counterparties.

In addition to monitoring credit limits, the Group manages the credit exposure relating to its trading activities by entering into master netting agreements and collateral arrangements with counterparties in appropriate circumstances, and by limiting the duration of exposure. In certain cases management may also close out transactions or assign them to other counterparties to mitigate credit risk. The Group's credit risk on derivatives represents the potential cost to replace the derivative contracts if counterparties fail to fulfil their obligation. To control the level of credit risk taken, management assesses counterparties using the same techniques as for its lending activities. Concentrations of credit risk arise when a number of counterparties are engaged in similar business activities or activities in the same geographic region, or have similar economic features that would cause their ability to meet contractual obligations to be similarly affected by changes in economic, political or other conditions. Concentrations of credit risk indicate the relative sensitivity of the Group's performance to developments affecting a particular industry or geographical location.

Alawwal bank
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
For the three month period ended March 31, 2018
Amounts in SAR '000s

i) Credit risk (continued)

Management seeks to manage concentration of credit risk within Board approved Risk Appetite and in line with SAMA guidelines, through a system of limits and strategies designed to ensure appropriate diversification of lending activities and to prevent undue concentration of risks with individuals or groups of customers in specific locations or businesses. The Group also takes security when appropriate. Management monitors on a regular basis the market value of collateral and requests additional collateral in accordance with the underlying agreement, if required. In addition it also specifically monitors the market value of collateral during its review of the adequacy of the allowances for impairment losses. Management regularly reviews its risk management policies and systems to reflect changes in markets products and emerging best practice.

ii) Credit quality analysis

- a. The following table sets out information about the credit quality of financial assets measured at amortized cost, FVOCI debt investments and FVTPL. Unless specifically indicated, for financial assets, the amounts in the table represent gross carrying amounts.

March 31, 2018

	12 month ECL	Life time ECL not credit impaired	Lifetime ECL credit impaired	Total
Due from banks and other financial institutions:				
Investment grade	2,105,065	-	-	2,105,065
Non-investment grade	5,584	9,434	-	15,018
Gross carrying amount	2,110,649	9,434	-	2,120,083
ECL	(62)	(18)	-	(80)
Carrying amount	2,110,587	9,416	-	2,120,003
Loans and advances at amortized cost:				
Strong	5,009,757	-	-	5,009,757
Satisfactory	40,622,083	14,275,559	-	54,897,642
Watch list	-	1,849,647	-	1,849,647
Non-performing	-	-	2,353,991	2,353,991
Gross Carrying amount	45,631,840	16,125,206	2,353,991	64,111,037
ECL	(212,648)	(1,116,939)	(2,021,174)	(3,350,761)
Carrying amount	45,419,192	15,008,267	332,817	60,760,276
Commitments and contingencies: ECL	(10,311)	(9,421)	(163,539)	(183,271)
Debt investment securities at amortized cost:				
Investments grade	15,502,481	-	-	15,502,481
Non-investment grade	584,887	77,134	-	662,021
Gross carrying amount	16,087,368	77,134	-	16,164,502
ECL	(3,863)	(2,475)	-	(6,338)
Carrying amount	16,083,505	74,659	-	16,158,164
Debt investment securities at FVOCI:				
Carrying amount – fair value	168,042	-	-	168,042
Debt investment securities at FVTPL:				
Investments grade	162,882	-	-	162,882

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

For the three month period ended March 31, 2018

Amounts in SAR '000s

b. Amounts arising from ECL – Significant increase in credit risk

When determining whether the risk of default on a financial instrument has increased significantly since initial recognition, the Group considers reasonable and supportable information that is relevant and available without undue cost or effort. This includes both quantitative and qualitative information and analysis, based on the Group's historical experience and expert credit assessment and including an assessment of the change in probability of default (PD) as at the reporting date with the PD at the time of initial recognition of the exposure. The objective of the assessment is to identify whether a significant increase in credit risk has occurred for an exposure by comparing:

- the remaining lifetime probability of default (PD) as at the reporting date; with
- the remaining lifetime PD for this point in time that was estimated at the time of initial recognition of the exposure (adjusted where relevant for changes in prepayment expectations).

Credit risk grades

The Group allocates each exposure to a credit risk grade based on a variety of data that is determined to be predictive of the risk of default and applying experienced credit judgment. Credit risk grades are defined using qualitative and quantitative factors that are indicative of risk of default. Credit risk grades are defined and calibrated such that the risk of default occurring increases exponentially as the credit risk deteriorates so, for example, the difference in risk of default between credit risk grades 1 and 2 is smaller than the difference between credit risk grades 2 and 3. Each corporate exposure is allocated to a credit risk grade at initial recognition based on available information about the borrower. Exposures are subject to ongoing monitoring, which may result in an exposure being moved to a different credit risk grade. The monitoring of corporate exposures involves use of the following data.

- Information obtained during periodic review of customer files – e.g. audited financial statements, management accounts, budgets and projections. Examples of areas of particular focus are: gross profit margins, financial leverage ratios, debt service coverage, compliance with covenants, quality of management, and senior management changes.
- Data from credit reference agencies, press articles, changes in external credit ratings
- Payment record – this includes overdue status as well as a range of variables about payment ratios
- Utilization of the granted limit
- Requests for and granting of forbearance
- Existing and forecast changes in business, financial and economic conditions

i) Generating the term structure of PD

Credit risk grades are a primary input into the determination of the term structure of PD for exposures. The Group employs statistical models to analyse the data collected and generate estimates of the remaining lifetime PD of exposures. This analysis includes the identification and calibration of relationships between changes in default rates and macro-economic factors. The Group formulates a 'base case' view of the future direction of relevant economic variables as well as a representative range of other possible forecast scenarios (see discussion below on incorporation of forward-looking information). The Group then uses these forecasts to adjust its estimates of PDs.

ii) Determining whether credit risk has increased significantly

The criteria for determining whether credit risk has increased significantly vary by portfolio and include quantitative changes in PDs and qualitative factors, including a backstop based on delinquency. The credit risk of a particular exposure is deemed to have increased significantly since initial recognition if, based on the Group's quantitative modelling its probability of default has increased by a defined threshold. Using its expert credit judgment and relevant historical experience, the Group may determine that an exposure has undergone a significant increase in credit risk based on particular qualitative indicators that it considers are indicative of such and whose effect may not otherwise be fully reflected in its quantitative analysis on a timely basis. As a backstop, the Group considers that a significant increase in credit risk occurs no later than when an asset is more than 30 days past due.

The Group monitors the effectiveness of the criteria used to identify significant increases in credit risk by regular reviews to confirm that the criteria are capable of identifying significant increases in credit risk before an exposure is in default;

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

For the three month period ended March 31, 2018

Amounts in SAR '000s

iii) Modified financial assets

The contractual terms of a loan may be modified for a number of reasons, including changing market conditions, customer retention and other factors not related to a current or potential credit deterioration of the customer. An existing loan whose terms have been modified may be derecognized and the renegotiated loan recognized as a new loan at fair value in accordance with the accounting policy.

When the terms of a financial asset are modified and the modification does not result in de-recognition, the determination of whether the asset's credit risk has increased significantly reflects comparison of:

- its remaining lifetime PD at the reporting date based on the modified terms; with
- the remaining lifetime PD estimated based on data at initial recognition and the original contractual terms.

The Group renegotiates loans to customers in financial difficulties (referred to as 'forbearance activities' 8 to maximize collection opportunities and minimize the risk of default. Under the Group's forbearance policy, loan forbearance is granted on a selective basis if the debtor is currently in default on its debt or if there is a high risk of default, there is evidence that the debtor made all reasonable efforts to pay under the original contractual terms and the debtor is expected to be able to meet the revised terms.

The revised terms usually include extending the maturity, changing the timing of interest payments and amending the terms of loan covenants. Both retail and corporate loans are subject to the forbearance policy.

For financial assets modified as part of the Group's forbearance policy, the estimate of PD reflects whether the modification has improved or restored the Group's ability to collect interest and principal and the Group's previous experience of similar forbearance action. As part of this process, the Group evaluates the borrower's payment performance against the modified contractual terms and considers various behavioural indicators.

iv) Definition of 'Default'

The Group considers a financial asset to be in default when:

- the borrower is unlikely to pay its credit obligations to the Group in full, without recourse by the Group to actions such as realizing security (if any is held); or
- the borrower is past due more than 90 days on any material credit obligation to the Group. Overdrafts are considered as being past due once the customer has breached an advised limit or been advised of a limit smaller than the current amount outstanding.

In assessing whether a borrower is in default. The Group considers indicators that are:

- qualitative- e.g. breaches of covenant ;
- quantitative- e.g. overdue status and non-payment on another obligation of the same issuer to the Group; and
- based on data developed internally and obtained from external sources.

Inputs into the assessment of whether a financial instrument is in default and their significance may vary over time to reflect changes in circumstances.

The definition of default largely aligns with that applied by the Group for regulatory capital purposes.

v) Incorporation of forward looking information

The Group incorporates forward-looking information into both its assessment of whether the credit risk of an instrument has increased significantly since its initial recognition and its measurement of ECL. The Group formulates a 'base case' view of the future direction of relevant economic variables as well as a representative range of other possible forecast scenarios. This process involves developing two or more additional economic scenarios and considering the relative probabilities of each outcome. External information used to reach these views includes economic data and forecasts published by governmental bodies and monetary authorities in the Kingdom and selected private sector and academic forecasters.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

For the three month period ended March 31, 2018

Amounts in SAR '000s

v) Incorporation of forward looking information (continued)

The base case represents a most-likely outcome and is aligned with information used by the Group for other purposes such as strategic planning and budgeting. The other scenarios represent more optimistic and more pessimistic outcomes.

The Group has identified and documented key drivers of credit risk and credit losses for each portfolio of financial instruments and, using an analysis of historical data, has estimated relationships between macro-economic variables and credit risk and credit losses.

Predicted relationships between the key indicators and default and loss rates on various portfolios of financial assets have been developed based on analysing historical data over the past 10 to 15 years.

vi) Measurement of ECL

The key inputs into the measurement of ECL are the term structure of the following variables:

- i. probability of default (PD);
- ii. loss given default (LGD);
- iii. exposure at default (EAD).

These parameters are derived from statistical models, historical data and expert judgement. In some cases they are adjusted to reflect forward-looking information as described above.

PD estimates are estimates at a certain date, which are calculated, based on rating models, and assessed using rating tools tailored to the various categories of counterparties and exposures. These models are based on internally and externally compiled data comprising both quantitative and qualitative factors. If a counterparty or exposure migrates between ratings classes, then this will lead to a change in the estimate of the associated PD.

LGD is the magnitude of the likely loss if there is a default. In estimating LGD parameters, the Group has had regard to the history of recovery rates of claims against defaulted counterparties.

EAD represents the expected exposure in the event of a default. The Group derives the EAD from the current exposure to the counterparty and potential changes to the current amount allowed under the contract including amortization. The EAD of a financial asset is its gross carrying amount. For lending commitments and financial guarantees, the EAD includes the amount drawn, as well as potential future amounts that may be drawn under the contract.

As described above, and subject to using a maximum of a 12 month PD for financial assets for which credit risk has not significantly increased, the Group measures ECL considering the risk of default over the maximum contractual period over which it is exposed to credit risk. The maximum contractual period extends to the date at which the Group has the right to require repayment of an advance or terminate a loan commitment or guarantee.

However, for credit card facilities that include both a loan and an undrawn commitment component, the Group measures ECL over a period longer than the maximum contractual period if the Group's contractual ability to demand repayment and cancel the undrawn commitment does not limit the Group's exposure to credit losses to the contractual notice period. These facilities do not have a fixed term or repayment structure and are managed on a collective basis. The Group can cancel them with immediate effect but this contractual right is not enforced in the normal day-to-day management but only when the Group becomes aware of an increase in credit risk at the facility level. This longer period is estimated taking into account the credit risk management actions that the Group expects to take and that serve to mitigate ECL. These include a reduction in limits. Cancellation of the facility and/or turning the outstanding balance into a loan with fixed repayment terms. Where modelling of a parameter is carried out on a collective basis, the financial instruments are grouped based on shared risk characteristics that include the product type and relevant financial or demographic information regarding the borrower. The grouping is subject to periodic review to ensure that exposures within a particular Group remain appropriately homogeneous.

Alawwal bank
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
For the three month period ended March 31, 2018
Amounts in SAR '000s

c. Loss allowance

The following table shows reconciliations from the opening to the closing balance of the loss allowance by class of financial instruments:

	March 31, 2018			
	12 month ECL	Life time ECL not credit impaired	Lifetime ECL credit impaired	Total
Balance as at January 1, 2018	220,014	1,155,890	1,743,313	3,119,217
Transfer to 12 month ECL	1,978	(1,978)	-	-
Transfer to lifetime ECL not credit-impaired	(13,293)	13,293	-	-
Transfer to lifetime ECL credit-impaired	-	(32,556)	32,556	-
Net re-measurement of loss allowance	(8,812)	(61,094)	245,306	175,400
New financial assets originated or purchased	23,860	64,509	-	88,369
Financial assets that have been derecognized	(11,099)	(21,126)	-	(32,225)
Balance as at March 31, 2018	212,648	1,116,938	2,021,175	3,350,761

Movement in retail ECL has been presented on a net basis.

18. CAPITAL ADEQUACY

The Group's objectives when managing capital are to comply with the capital requirements set by SAMA and to safeguard the Group's ability to continue as a going concern by maintaining a strong capital base. Capital adequacy and the use of regulatory capital are monitored daily by the management. SAMA requires holding the minimum level of the regulatory capital of and maintaining a ratio of total regulatory capital to the Risk-Weighted Assets (RWA) at or above the agreed minimum of 8%. Management monitors the adequacy of its capital using ratios established by SAMA. These ratios expressed as a percentage, measure capital adequacy by comparing the Group's eligible capital with its interim consolidated statement of financial position assets, commitments and contingencies and notional amount of derivatives at amounts weighted to reflect their relative risk. SAMA through its circular number 391000029731, dated 15/03/1439AH, which relates to the interim approach and transitional arrangements for the accounting allocations under IFRS 9, has directed banks that the initial impact on the capital adequacy ratio as a result of applying IFRS shall be transitioned over five years. The following table summarises the Bank's Pillar-I RWA, Tier I & Tier II capital and capital adequacy ratios.

	<i>March 31, 2018 (Un-audited)</i>	<i>December 31, 2017 (Audited)</i>	<i>March 31, 2017 (Un-audited)</i>
Credit Risk RWA	71,518,578	77,414,670	89,873,558
Operational Risk RWA	6,324,570	6,262,700	5,684,463
Market Risk RWA	326,452	223,114	167,242
Total Pillar-I RWA	78,169,600	83,900,484	95,725,263
Tier I Capital	13,596,524	13,599,696	12,937,115
Tier II Capital	3,389,977	3,467,683	4,248,461
Total Tier I & II Capital	16,986,501	17,067,379	17,185,576
Capital Adequacy Ratio %			
Tier I ratio	17.39	16.21	13.51
Tier I + Tier II ratio	21.73	20.34	17.95

19. BOARD OF DIRECTORS' APPROVAL

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on Shaban 14, 1439H (corresponding to April 30, 2018).